
MEETING

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 6TH JUNE, 2018

AT 10.30 AM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Councillors

Cllr John Marshall Cllr Zakia Zubairi Cllr Claire Farrier 

* The licensing authority will only allow licensing decisions to be taken by a minimum of three 
Councillors.  In the event of one Member being unable to attend, their place will be 
substituted by another Member taken from the membership of the full Licensing Committee.  
In the event of this substitution taking place, all parties will be informed of the change of 
Membership at the beginning of the hearing.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Governance Service   governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

2.  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

3.  DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

4.  LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE 5 - 8

5.  NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR CAFÉ ROSA, 72 BALLARDS 
LANE, FINCHLEY, LONDON, N3 2BU. 

9 - 58

6.  MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

7.  DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE 
SESSION 

8.  RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: 
ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 

9.  ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Governance 
Service   governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings



Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

HEARINGS PROCEDURE

General points

The following procedure is based on Regulations made by the Secretary of State under the 
Licensing Act 2003 (“the Hearings Regulations”) which may be viewed or downloaded from 

the website of the Department for Culture, Media and Sport by following links from 
www.culture.gov.uk 

The procedure is intended as a general framework to ensure natural justice and a fair 
hearing.  The conduct of individual hearings may vary slightly according to circumstances 
and the discretion of the Chairman.  In all cases, however, this general framework will be 

followed.

The procedure allows each party a maximum period of 5 minutes in which to present their 
case (Regulations 16 & 24).  At the end of the time allowed, the Chairman will terminate the 
presentation and the hearing will proceed in the form of a discussion led by the authority to 

explore points of dispute.  The discussion will not be timed.

The procedure is subject to periodic review and amendment to reflect best practice and 
relevant legislative changes.  An updated version of this procedure is published as soon as 

possible following any such amendments.

Governance 
Officer

Chairman

 To seek nominations for Chairman
 Elect Chairman
 Hand over to the Chairman

 Introduces hi
[...]
t to determine the Hearing within 

five workings days, and advises that the Committee will proceed to 
deliberate and announce the determination within that time.

 During deliberations, Legal and Governance Officers remain to 
advise on law and procedure as required.  The Legal Officer may 
assist, as required, in formulating the wording of the determination.  
The Licensing Officer plays no part in the determination and 
withdraws for this part of the proceedings. 

 Chairman advises all parties that they will receive written 
notification of the determination within five working days of the 
Hearing date, together with general information on how to appeal 
against the determination.

 Chairman thanks all parties for attending and invites the applicant, 
objector(s), other party(ies) and the Licensing Officer to leave.

Information on Appealing against the decision

You may at any time before the expiration of a period of 21 days from notification 
appeal to Willesden Magistrates' Court, 448 High Road London England NW10 2DZ 
(Telephone 020 8955 0555, DX 110850 Willesden 2) by way of Complaint for an 
Order.  The Court may either dismiss the appeal, substitute for the decision appealed 
against any other decision which could have been made by the Licensing Authority or 
remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the 
directions of the court, and can make such order as to costs as it thinks fit.

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 
This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application for a New Premises 
Licence, under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 

Recommendations  
1. This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application for a New 

Premises Licence, under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for Café Rosa, 
72 Ballards Lane, Finchley, London, N3 2BU. 

 
 
  

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Wednesday 6th June 2018 

Title  
Café Rosa, 72 Ballards Lane, Finchley, 
London, N3 2
[...]
remises licences 
should be dealt with where valid representations have been submitted.  
 

5.3.2 Under the Council’s Constitution, Article 7 - Committees, Forums, Working 
Groups and Partnerships, responsibility for hearings relating to licensing 
matters are delegated to the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

 
 

 

10



5.4 Risk Management 
 

5.4.1 N/A 
 

5.5 Equalities and Diversity  
 

5.5.1 Licence applications are dealt with according to the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and associated Regulations which allow both applications 
and representations to applications to be made by all sectors. 
   

5.6 Consultation and Engagement 
 

5.6.1 The statutory consultation process has been followed in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
6.1 The application and report of the Licensing Officer and appendices are 

attached to this report. 
 

 
 

11



 

 

 

 
Officers Report 

 

12



 LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

OFFICERS REPORT 
 

Café Rosa 72 Ballards Lane, Finchley, London, N3 2BU 
 

1. The Applicants 
 
The application was submitted by PMB Licensing on behalf of Hasbi Hoxha. 
 

2. Application 
 
The application before the subcommittee was submitted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for an 
application for a New Premises Licence. Since the application was made the applicant has reached an agreement 
with the Police, the application now seeks to allow the following: 
 

• To allow the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises only from 10:00hrs until 23:00hrs Monday to 
Sunday. 

 
• To allow the premises to remain open to members of the public from 07:00hrs until 23:30hrs Monday to 

Sunday 
 
A full copy of the application can be seen attached to this report in Annex 1.  
 

3. Agreements 
 
The applicant has been in discussions with Pc Vicky Wilcock on behalf of Metropolitan Police to the inclusion of 
various conditions in their application.  I can confirm that the applicants agreed to amend their applicatio
[...]
 proof of age scheme card, they will be refused service. 

 
• Challenge 25 posters will be displayed at the premises to reinforce this policy. Posters will be placed at; 

each till, each area alcohol is stocked and at the point of entry into the store. The posters will be 
displayed prominently and in sight of customers and staff. 

 
• A Refusals Register is to be used to record all incidents when a sale is refused. The register is to be kept 

in the store at all times unless it is requested by authorised officers of responsible authorities. The 
Refusal/Challenge Register is to be checked and signed off by the Designated Premises Supervisor 
every two weeks. 

 
• All staff working at the premises involved in the sale of age restricted products including alcohol will 

receive on-going training and will be refreshed at least every 6 months. This will be recorded in a staff 
training register and will also include a written test of knowledge. The Training records must be made 
available to authorised officers of responsible authorities on request. Records shall be retained at the 
premises. 

  
A full copy of the agreement can be seen attached to this report in Annex 2.   
 

4. Representations 
 
Responsible Authorities 
 
The Licensing Team have not received any representations from any of the responsible authorities. 
  
Other representations 
 

14



The Licensing Team have received 2 valid representations from members of the public, 1 of which is 
accompanied by 7 photos. These representations relate to the licensing objectives of the protection of children 
from harm and prevention of public nuisance. 
 
The representation can be seen attached to this report in Annex 3. 
 

5. Attaching conditions 
 
The operating schedule, which is part of the application, includes certain additional steps that the applicant will 
take to protect the licensing objectives. These will become enforceable conditions, should the licence be granted. 
Additional conditions may be attached to the licence if the committee thinks it appropriate. 
 
The Committee must have regard to all of the representations made and the evidence it hears, and is asked to 
note that it may not attach conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely because it considers it 
desirable to do so.  It must actually be appropriate in order to promote the licensing objectives. 
 
In relation to conditions, the statutory guidance at chapter 10.8 states that “The licensing authority may not 
impose any conditions unless its discretion has been engaged following receipt of relevant representations and it 
is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not necessary) that it is appropriate to 
impose conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing objectives. 
 
Full Copies of the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy, the Statutory Guidance to the Act and the Council’s 
Guide to Good Practice at Licensed Premises will be available at the Licensing Sub Committee hearing or in 
advance if required.   
 
Daniel Pattenden 
Licensing Officer 
 
Annex 1 – Application Form 
Annex 2 – Agreements 
Annex 3 – Premises licence 
Annex 4 – Representations 
 

15



Annex 1 

 

 

 

 
Application 

Form 

16



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Barnet
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensingadmin@barnet.gov.uk

Telephone: 020 8359 2000 

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of them. It 
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" if you are applying on your own 
behalf or on behalf of a business you own 
[...]
SO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Agent Business Address

Building number or name The Dog & Partridge 

Street 136 High St 

District Brierley Hill 

City or town Dudley 

County or administrative area

Postcode DY5 3BP

Country United Kingdom

If you have one, this should be your official 
address - that is an address required of you 
by law for receiving communications.

Section 2 of 21

PREMISES DETAILS

I/we, as named in section 1, apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 
described in section 2 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority 
in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Premises Address

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

Address OS map reference Description

Postal Address Of Premises

Building number or name Cafe Rosa 

Street 72 Ballards Lane 

District Finchley 

City or town London 

County or administrative area

Postcode N3 2BU

Country United Kingdom

Further Details

Telephone number

Non-domestic rateable 
value of premises (£) 23,250

19



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Section 3 of 21

APPLICATION DETAILS

In what capacity are you applying for the premises licence?

An individual or individuals

A limited company / limited liability partnership

A partnership (other than limited liability)

An unincorporated association

Other (for example a statutory corporation)

A recognised club

A charity

The proprietor of an educational establishment

A health service body

A person who is registered under part 2 of the Care Standards Act 

2000 (c14) in respect of an independent hospital in Wales

A person who is registered under Chapter 2 of Part 1 of the Health and 
Social Care Act 2008 in respect of the carrying on of a regulated 
activity (within the meaning of that Part) in an independent hospital in 
England

The chief officer of police of a
[...]
THING OF A SIMILAR DESCRIPTION TO LIVE MUSIC, RECORDED MUSIC OR PERFORMANCES OF 
DANCE

See guidance on regulated entertainment
Will you be providing anything similar to live music, recorded music or 
performances of dance?

Yes No

Section 14 of 21

LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT

Will you be providing late night refreshment?

Yes No

Section 15 of 21

SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Will you be selling or supplying alcohol?

Yes No

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

Start 07:00 End 23:00

Start End

Give timings in 24 hour clock. 
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

TUESDAY

Start 07:00 End 23:00

Start End

WEDNESDAY

Start 07:00 End 23:00

Start End

THURSDAY

Start 07:00 End 23:00

Start End

FRIDAY

Start 07:00 End 23:00

Start End

23



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

SATURDAY

Start 07:00 End 23:00

Start End

SUNDAY

Start 07:00 End 23:00

Start End

Will the sale of alcohol be for consumption:

On the premises Off the premises Both

If the sale of alcohol is for consumption on 
the premises select on, if the sale of alcohol 
is for consumption away from the premises 
select off. If the sale of alcohol is for 
consumption on the premises and away 
from the premises select both.

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

NONE

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the supply of alcohol at different times from those listed in the 
column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the 
licence as premises supervisor

Name

First name Hasbi

Family name Hoxha

Date of birth 05 / 08 / 1980
 dd               mm             yyyy

24

Daniel.Pattenden_3
Text Box



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Enter the contact's address

Building number or name Flat 79 Chilton House 

Street Beaconsfield Rd 

District Lower Edmonton 

City or town London 

County or administrative area

Postcode N9 0ED

Country United Kingdom

Personal Licence number 
(if known)

Issuing licensing authority 
(if known) Enfield Council 

PROPOSED DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR CONSENT

How will the consent form of the proposed designated premises  supervisor 
be supplied to the authority? 

Electronically, by the proposed designated premises supervisor

As an attachment to this application

Reference number for consent 
form (if known)

If the consent form is already submitted, ask 
the proposed designated premises 
supervisor for its 'system reference' or 'your 
reference'.

Section 16 of 21

ADULT ENTERTAINMENT

Highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, or other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the 
premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children

Give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may give 
rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example 
(but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

NONE

Section 17 of 21

HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

Start 07:00 End 23:30

Start End

Give timings in 24 hour clock. 
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

25

Daniel.Pattenden_4
Text Box



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

TUESDAY

Start 07:00 End 23:30

Start End

WEDNESDAY

Start 07:00 End 23:30

Start End

THURSDAY

Start 07:00 End 23:30

Start End

FRIDAY

Start 07:00 End 23:30

Start End

SATURDAY

Start 07:00 End 23:30

Start End

SUNDAY

Start 07:00 End 23:30

Start End

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

NONE

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from 
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)
26



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

No alcohol or tobacco will ever be purchased from sellers calling at the premise. Exceptions to the condition would be 
purchases made from authorised representatives who have made prior appointments to visit the store. 
� All alcohol and tobacco products sold at the premises shall have the relevant UK duty paid. 
� Foreign tobacco, which does not comply with relevant UK legislation, shall not be stored and/or sold at the premise. 
� A stock control system will be maintained, to enable the licensee and designated premises supervisor to quickly identify 
where and when alcoholic and tobacco product have been purchased

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

1.        The CCTV system must be installed and operate internally to cover all areas that licensable activities take place and 
where alcohol is displayed within any public area. 
2.        The CCTV unit shall be positioned in a secure part of the licensed premise.  Access to the system should be allowed 
immediately to the Police upon request.  
3.        A competent trained person in the use of and operation of the CCTV will be in attendance at the premis
[...]
that the audience does not exceed 500. 
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, in a workplace that is not  
 licensed to sell alcohol on those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500.  
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, in a church hall, village hall,  
 community hall, or other similar community premises, that is not licensed by a premises licence to sell  
 alcohol, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) the organiser gets consent for the  
 performance from a person who is responsible for the premises. 
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, at the non-residential premises 
 of (i) a local authority, or (ii) a school, or (iii) a hospital, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500,  
 and (b) the organiser gets consent for the performance on the relevant premises from: (i) the local  
 authority concerned, or (ii) the school or (iii) the health care provider for the hospital. 

• Recorded Music: no licence permission is required for: 
o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day on premises authorised to sell alcohol  
 for consumption on those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500. 
o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, in a church hall, village hall,  
 community hall, or other similar community premises, that is not licensed by a premises licence to sell  
 alcohol, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) the organiser gets consent for the  
 performance from a person who is responsible for the premises. 
o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, at the non-residential premises of (i) a  
 local authority, or (ii) a school, or (iii) a hospital, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) 
 the organiser gets consent for the performance on the relevant premises from: (i) 
[...]
                  £635.00* 
  
*If the premises rateable value is in Bands D or E and the premises is primarily used for the consumption of alcohol on the 
premises then your are required to pay a higher fee   
  
Band D - £87001 to £12500                     £900.00 
Band E - £125001 and over                     £1,905.00 
  
There is an exemption from the payment of fees in relation to the provision of regulated entertainment at church halls, 
chapel halls or premises of a similar nature, village halls, parish or community halls, or other premises of a similar nature. The 
costs associated with these licences will be met by central Government. If, however, the licence also authorises the use of 
the premises for the supply of alcohol or the provision of late night refreshment, a fee will be required. 
  
Schools and sixth form colleges are exempt from the fees associated with the authorisation of regulated entertainment 
where the entertainment is provided by and at the school or college and for the purposes of the school or college. 
  
If you operate a large event you are subject to ADDITIONAL fees based upon the number in attendance at any one time 
  
Capacity 5000-9999                                 £1,000.00 
Capacity 10000 -14999                            £2,000.00 
Capacity 15000-19999                             £4,000.00 
Capacity 20000-29999                             £8,000.00 
Capacity 30000-39000                             £16,000.00 
Capacity 40000-49999                             £24,000.00 
Capacity 50000-59999                             £32,000.00 
Capacity 60000-69999                             £40,000.00 
Capacity 70000-79999                             £48,000.00 32



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...
Capacity 80000-89999                             £56,000.00 
Capacity 90000 and over                         £64,000.00

* Fee amount (£) 190.00

DECLARATION
1

* I/we understand it is an offe
[...]
eshed at least every 6 months. This will be 
recorded in a staff training register and will also include a written test of knowledge. The Training 
records must be made available to authorised officers of responsible authorities on request. 
Records shall be retained at the premises. 

  

I would like to address the timings requested as we feel 7am is too early for supply of alcohol for the 
purpose of this type of premises.  

  

We would be more agreeable to the following; 

  

Monday – Saturday 1000 hours – 2300 hours 

Sunday 1100 hours till 2300 hours 

  

I look forward to hearing back from you.  

  

Regards 

Vicky Wilcock 

PC349SX Wilcock 

Licensing Office 

Tel: 02087334195 (Internal: 744195) 

Licensing Team Email: barnet.licensing@met.police.uk 

Based: Barnet Police Station 

Post to: Licensing(@SA) C/O Colindale Police Station, Graham Park Way, London, NW9 5TW 

  

42



Annex 3 

 

 

 

 
Representations
 

43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



 ::6J�4�

�

�

�

�
&��������
��
4�����
��

�

55



MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 

Café Rosa, 72 Ballards Lane, Finchley, London, N3 2BU 
 

To allow the Sale and supply of alcohol on the premises only 
 
Standard Days and Timings 
 
Day Proposed 

start time 
Proposed finish 
time 

Granted as application Amended to: Refused  

Monday 10:00 23:00    
Tuesday 10:00 23:00    
Wednesday 10:00 23:00    
Thursday 10:00 23:00    
Friday 10:00 23:00    
Saturday 10:00 23:00    
Sunday 10:00 23:00    

 

Added conditions, if any: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Reasons for decisions above: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  56



Hours premises are open to the public 
 
Standard Days and Timings 
 
Day Proposed 

start time 
Proposed finish 
time 

Granted as application Amended to: Refused  

Monday 07:00 23:30    
Tuesday 07:00 23:30    
Wednesday 07:00 23:30    
Thursday 07:00 23:30    
Friday 07:00 23:30    
Saturday 07:00 23:30    
Sunday 07:00 23:30    

 

Added conditions, if any: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reasons for decisions above: 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	5 New Premises Licence for Café Rosa, 72 Ballards Lane, Finchley, London, N3 2BU.





Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee

6 June 2018

Members Present:-
Cllr John Marshall (Chairman)

Cllr Claire Farrier Cllr Zakia Zubairi

Also in attendance

Mr Baljeet Virdee - HB Public Law
Mr Dan Pattenden – Licensing Officer
Ms Tracy Scollin – Governance Officer

1.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

2.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED that Councillor John Marshall be appointed as Chairman.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None.

4.   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE 

The Chairman explained the procedure that would be followed at the meeting.

5.   NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR CAFÉ ROSA, 72 BALLARDS LANE, FINCHLEY, 
LONDON, N3 2BU. 

The Committee considered an application for a New Premises Licence under Section 17 
of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Committee heard a submission from the Licensing Officer and representations from 
the applicant’s agent and a resident.

6.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that the parties be excluded from the meeting, together with the press and 
public, in accordance with Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings and 
Regulations 2005).

7.   DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION 



2

The Sub-Committee deliberated in private session, accompanied by the Officer from HB 
Public Law and the Governance Officer.

8.   RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 
DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
 
This is an application for a licence made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in 
relation to Café Rosa, 72 Ballards Lane, Finchley, London N3 2BU (the “Premises”).  

The application is for the supply of alcohol for consumption on the Premises during the 
hours 10:00 to 23:00 Monday to Sunday and for the Premises to be open to the public 
between 07:00 to 23:30 Monday to Sunday. 
 
The Premises themselves are a cafe based on the ground floor of a terraced block, with 
other businesses on the ground floor and what appears to be residential flats above 
them.

The Premises are not currently licenced and the Sub-Committee notes that the licence 
application includes a plan of the Premises, shown at page 36 of the Report.  This shows 
that the Premises and the licenced area of the same only includes the internal area and 
not any outside area.

The photos submitted by one of the objectors shows tables outside the Premises that are 
used by customers of the same.

Following discussions between the Applicant and the Metropolitan Police the Applicant 
has agreed to include additional conditions in his application, which are set out in Annex 
2 to the Report.  

No representations were received from any of the responsible authorities but two 
objections have been received from people living in flats in the building above the 
Premises.  One of the objectors was in attendance at the hearing.

Both objectors allege a past and ongoing nuisance in the form of cigarette smoke from 
customers of the Premises as they sit outside the Premises, with the cigarette smoke 
drifting in to their building and homes.  

They say this cigarette smoke is causing them to suffer regular coughs and chest 
complaints, both for themselves and their children who also reside in their homes. They 
also complain about cigarette butts being constantly left outside the entrance to their 
building.

It was also stated that customers of the Premises often impede the entrance to the 
objectors’ building and there are often numerous people sitting around the outside tables.  
The Sub-Committee was informed that there has on occasion been up to 10 people 
sitting around the outside tables and the objector has had to ask people to move so as 
not to impede their front door so they can get in.

The objectors also object to an extension of the Premises opening hours and for 
permission to sell alcohol on the Premises, which they feel will increase the nuisance 



3

caused by cigarette smoke and the levels of nuisance, both noise and general, from the 
Premises and its customers. 

In response, the Applicant has stated that the café has been operating for around 10 
years although he himself has only been running the business from December 2017.  

He has stated that his intention is for alcohol only to be served with food and he has also 
confirmed that he is happy to accept a condition to that effect.  He is not proposing to sell 
alcohol to people who are not eating, or to change the Premises to a bar or club.  He has 
also stated that prior to his application the applicant was unaware of the issues raised by 
the objectors as they had not previously been mentioned to him.

The applicant has stated that he will ask his staff to extend the area where they sweep 
up outside the Premises, to include the area outside the entrance door to their building.

The Sub-Committee has considered all the written and oral representations, as well as 
the relevant statutory legislation, the statutory guidance, the licensing objectives and 
Barnet’s Licensing Policy.

Taking all things in to account, the Sub-Committee considers the granting of this 
application would not be contrary to the licensing objectives and has decided to grant this 
application with the conditions agreed with the Metropolitan Police and with the following 
additional conditions:

1) Alcohol can only be served to seated customers who have ordered a meal; and
2) Alcohol may not be taken outside the Premises either by customers or to serve 

customers who may be seated outside.

 
Right to Appeal
 
Any party aggrieved with the decision of the Licensing Panel on one or more grounds set 
out in schedule 5 of Licensing Act 2003 may appeal to the Magistrate’s Court within 21 
days of notification of this decision.

9.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 12.35 hrs


